

**** This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email. ****

Phillip,

Yes the emergency generator listed in the application is a replacement. The one listed currently in the permit (as constructed in 1998) has been removed.



ZACK DAWSON EH&S Leader

Evansville | 601 North Congress Avenue, Evansville, Indiana 47715 U.S.A. T : +1 812.473.6245 | C : +1 228.217.3331 Zdawson@srgglobal.com | www.srgglobal.com please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Jackson, Phillip <PJackso@idem.IN.gov>
Sent: Wednesday, January 31, 2024 9:04 AM
To: Dawson, Zack Z <zdawson@srgglobal.com>
Subject: RE: IDEM OAQ Contact Information for Application No. 163-47418-00017 for SRG Global Trim, LLC

Sent by an external sender

Good morning,

Just for clarification, is the new emergency generator going to be replacing the existing emergency generator already in the permit? Here is the existing unit currently in the permit:

(i) One (1) natural gas-fired emergency generator, constructed prior to 1998, with a maximum capacity of 24.12 horsepower.

Under 40 CFR 63, Subpart ZZZZ, this generator is an existing affected unit.

If so, has the emergency generator mentioned in the permit been removed from the facility? I will remove it if so.

Thank you,



Phillip Jackson Environmental Manager E2

(317) 234-0055 • PJackso@idem.in.gov



We appreciate your input!



To: Jackson, Phillip <PJackso@idem.IN.gov> Subject: Re: IDEM OAQ Contact Information for Application No. 163-47418-00017 for SRG Global Trim, LLC

**** This is an EXTERNAL email. Exercise caution. DO NOT open attachments or click links from unknown senders or unexpected email. ****

Phillip,

Apologies again as my first response included the wrong file. I tried to recall that message to hopefully prevent confusion. Attached to this email is the correct emission calculations for the replacement emergency generator.

Thank you,



ZACK DAWSON EH&S Leader Evansville | 601 North Congress Avenue, Evansville, Indiana 47715 U.S.A T : +1 812.473.6245 | C : +1 228.217.3331 Zdawson@srgglobal.com | www.srgglobal.com please consider the environment before printing this email

From: Jackson, Phillip <<u>PJackso@idem.IN.gov</u>> Sent: Monday, January 22, 2024 8:42 AM To: Dawson, Zack Z <<u>zdawson@srgglobal.com</u>> Subject: IDEM OAQ Contact Information for Application No. 163-47418-00017 for SRG Global Trim, LLC

Beyond the finish[™]

Sent by an external sender

Dear Mr. Dawson,

I am the permit writer assigned to the current application No. 163-47418-00017 for SRG Global Trim, LLC. I would like to extend to you my contact information so that we may have continued communication until your new permit is issued. Please keep this information at hand. It is common for questions to arise, and oftentimes, further clarification is needed during the permit review process.

To expedite the review process, please e-mail me the electronic copy of your calculations (preferably in excel format) and other supporting documents used as part of your application.

IDEM, OAQ will notify you when a draft permit has been submitted for public notice and/or when a final permit has been issued. As part of the notification, IDEM, OAQ will provide information on how to access the draft and/or final permit electronically on IDEM's website. If SRG Global Trim, LLC would prefer to receive paper copies of the entire draft and/or final permit, please let me know prior to the end of the applicant review period. If you prefer to receive paper copies of the entire permit, IDEM, OAQ will mail a paper copy of the draft permit and/or original signed final permit to the source contact. If you do not request to receive paper copies of the entire permit, IDEM, OAQ will only mail a paper copy of the original signed final permit signature page to the source contact.

Please feel free to contact me at any time if you have questions, concerns, or important information regarding your permit. For your convenience, my section chief (Iryn Calilung) may be contacted at 317-233-5692 or ICALILUN@idem.in.gov.

Thank you in advance for your time and assistance. I look forward to working with you.

Sincerely,



Environmental Manager E2

in Ū

From:	Jackson, Phillip
To:	Dawson, Zack Z
Subject:	Applicant Review for TV Significant Permit Modification No. 163-47418-00017 for SRG Global Trim, LLC
Date:	Monday, June 10, 2024 10:04:00 AM
Attachments:	47418calcs.xlsx
	<u>47418per.docx</u>
	<u>47418tsd.docx</u>
	image001.png
	image002.png
	image004.png
	image005.png
	image006.png
	image007.png
	image008.png
	image009.png
	image010.png
Importance:	High

Dear Mr. Dawson:

Attached is the draft TV Significant Permit Modification and supporting documents for review. As a courtesy, this draft is being provided to you for an opportunity to review and provide comments prior to posting the public notice on IDEM's website. This supplemental step of providing you the draft permit does not take away your legal right to provide comments during the thirty (30) day comment period.

The time clock for TV Significant Permit Modification No.: 163-47418-00017 will be stopped during your review until you either provide comments or indicate that you do not have any comments. Due to permit accountability and IDEM's intention to public notice the permit in a timely manner, you are being allotted two (2) weeks from today to provide comments in writing, email is sufficient. If you have any conflicts or special circumstances that would impede your review process during the time allotted, please notify me directly at the email address or phone number listed below as soon as possible. If you have not responded on or before June 24, 2024, IDEM will assume that you have no comments pertaining to this draft and all files will be forwarded for public notice.

During this review period, I will be available to address your concerns, answer any questions that you may have, or make necessary revisions to this draft.

Please send a reply email to me immediately confirming that you have received this draft version of the permit for review and that you are able to access these files in their current format.

The following documents are not included in this review but will be included during the public notice period: Attachment F: 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart JJJJ

Pursuant to 326 IAC 2-1.1-7, the fee for this permitting action is expected to be \$1586, which is based on the following:

\$793	NSPS Review (Subpart JJJJ)
\$793	NESHAP Review (Subpart ZZZZ)

Please note: This is not a bill. This represents the anticipated fee and is subject to change if additional review is required or the permit level changes for some reason (e.g. an additional NESHAP review is required). You will receive a final bill from the OAQ Permits Administration and Support Section.

Sincerely,



We appreciate your input!

